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Christina Love

From: Christina Love
Sent: Tuesday, April 09, 2019 3:49 PM
To: 'Bruce Fisher'
Subject: RE: NOTICE OF PREPARATION (NOP) GREENTREE PROJECT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

REPORT

Hi Bruce,

I am pleased that you received the notice of preparation with the notice for the open house. I thank you for your
comments and questions. Your comments will be considered. As to your questions:

Regarding trials:
o The design details and maintained requirements have not be defined yet. Questions related to details of

design, access, ownership, and operations/maintenance are not elements that are part of the
environmental impacts. One of the purposes of other open house meeting in April to receive input on these
elements of the project.

Thank you again for your comments.
Regards,

Christina Love
Associate Planner
Advanced Planning Division
City of Vacaville

Tel (707) 449 5374
Fax (707) 449 5423
www.cityofvacaville.com
Information contained in the electronic communication is intended exclusively for the addressee(s) and may be of a
"Confidential" and/or "Privileged" nature. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete this communication
immediately.

From: Bruce Fisher [mailto:bwf45@aol.com]
Sent: Tuesday, April 09, 2019 10:11 AM
To: Christina Love <Christina.Love@cityofvacaville.com>
Subject: NOTICE OF PREPARATION (NOP) GREENTREE PROJECT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

Good Morning Christina:                          April 9 2019 

I am responding to your request for comments relative to your NOTICE OF 
PREPARATION for an EIR report on the proposed Green Tree Development.  Overall I 
believe that the preparation of an EIR report is premature at this time for the following 
reasons:

1. The new proposed conceptual development plan is based upon very little local 
public input at this time.  The EIR investigation should be based upon a proposed 
plan that has had public input and better represents the final development plan. 



2

2. The proposed density is too high and does not match the adjacent housing 
density.  The proposed lot size in the south portion of the development is 6083 
square feet.  The lot size of the lots on my court is more than 9000 square feet. 

3. The 2.6 acre private park site may not be accessible to the local residents 
including the lots immediately adjacent to the private park. 

4. Will the 9 acres (approx.) of trails and pathways throughout the development be 
public-owned and maintained?  Will the residents of Leisure Town have access 
to these trails and pathways? 

5. The current proposed plan directs substantially more traffic into the Leisure Town 
community via Yellowstone Drive and White Sands Drive.  The connection of the 
south portion of the development to White Sands Drive needs to be eliminated if 
public safety does not mandate the connection. 

6. The development of the legs surrounding Golf Course Estates and adjacent to 
Yellowstone Drive clearly violates the promise of "permanent open space" in the 
1962 Syar study submitted to the City.  The study is available at www.ltha.org
(press "MORE" and then "HISTORY").  These legs are entirely too narrow for the 
proposed housing development.  These in-fill areas should be limited to open 
space, park and recreation. 

In closing I would hope that the City will delay the environmental investigation until 
more community input to the proposed development plan can be obtained.  If the City 
does decide to proceed with the environmental investigation I would hope that this 
investigation will include the effects of this development upon the senior community 
surrounding this project.  Since 1962 the "permanent open space" has been the key 
element that attracted seniors to Leisure Town for their "golden years." 

Thank you. 
Bruce Fisher 
413 Geyser Court 
(707) 471-8376 



To: Christina Love 
City of Vacaville, Green Tree Development Manager 
 
I am writing in regards to the proposed change of zoning for 
the Green Tree Golf Course.  I was unable to attend the open 
house in Leisure Town on April 25, so I am writing my 
concerns instead. 
 
First, I’d like to point out that there has been no input from 
residents or community members regarding the newest plan 
Syar has proposed for redeveloping the recreation area 
formerly known as the Green Tree Golf Course. .  The first step 
should be communication and sharing of ideas between the 
many hundreds of residents living in Leisure Town and the 
planners.   
 
If the area is not to be a golf course, then really we should be 
looking at what other recreation can this land be used for. It 
was planned to be recreation for the city.  Let’s keep it 
recreation for the city.   
 
If however it is determined to rezone this land, then future use 
should be carefully considered to be sensitive to the hundreds 
of residents who bought homes in a senior only, golf course 
community.  The Syar family made a lot of money selling all of 
us lots and homes in a senior, golf course community.  Now 
that all those lots are sold, they want to change the entire plan 
for the neighborhood.   
 
I am very concerned about the enormous amount of proposed 
residences in such a small area.  Those of us who live here 
bought homes in this senior neighborhood because this was a 
quiet area of Vacaville. We wanted an area that was quiet and 
didn’t have a lot of traffic.  We wanted an area where we could 



safely walk from house to house to visit, or walk our dogs.  This 
area should be quiet and low traffic since it is a “senior 
neighborhood”. The proposed development will vastly increase 
traffic and thus reduce safety, and peace and quiet.  The 
increase in traffic should be directed so that it doesn’t cross 
through current neighborhoods.  The quantity of new homes 
should be reduced greatly.  Respect the type of neighborhood 
that we all expected when we bought here. 
 
All new development on the previous Green Tree Golf Course 
should be senior only.  We all bought our homes in a senior 
community and want it to stay as such.  There is a need for 
carefully planned senior housing, and this is an opportunity to 
do that, carefully plan future senior housing. 
 
Large areas of open space need to be reserved for the animals 
that live on the former golf course.  Also it is important to 
preserve the trees and bushes that make this area beautiful 
and provide habitat for animals.  I bought a home on a golf 
course, not in the middle of a huge residential neighborhood.  I 
chose that for a reason, I value open space and greenery. I paid 
extra to live in such a space, so it shouldn’t be taken away so 
that a corporation can sell more lots and make money. 
 
Thank you for considering my input. 
 
Catherine Bowers 
365 White Sands Dr.  
Vacaville CA 95687 
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Christina Love

From: Dan Doolan <ddoolan@comcast.net>
Sent: Tuesday, April 02, 2019 3:13 PM
To: Christina Love
Subject: Re: Greentree Project

Perfect. Thanks Christina.

Dan Doolan

Sent from my iPhone

> On Apr 2, 2019, at 3:00 PM, Christina Love <Christina.Love@cityofvacaville.com> wrote:
>
> Hi Dan,
> The concept site plan that was mailed out is on the website link you included in your email. It is on page 3 of the
"Notice" link and it is the "Revised Concept Plan" link, both located at the top of the webpage. I have also included the
links below for your convenience.
>
> The second link will allow you to zoom in to the map so you can get a close look at the South of Sequoia portion.
>
> https://www.ci.vacaville.ca.us/home/showdocument?id=13036
>
> https://www.ci.vacaville.ca.us/home/showdocument?id=13038
>
> I hope that helps.
> Regards,
>
> Christina Love
> Associate Planner
> Advanced Planning Division
> City of Vacaville
>
> Tel (707) 449 5374
> Fax (707) 449 5423
> www.cityofvacaville.com
> Information contained in the electronic communication is intended exclusively for the addressee(s) and may be of a
"Confidential" and/or "Privileged" nature. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete this communication
immediately.
>
> Original Message
> From: Dan Doolan [mailto:ddoolan@comcast.net]
> Sent: Tuesday, April 02, 2019 1:29 PM
> To: Christina Love <Christina.Love@cityofvacaville.com>
> Subject: Greentree Project
>
> Hi Christina,
> I cannot read the map that was sent to my address concerning the green tree project. Http://bit.ly/GreentreeProject
shows nothing about the Vacaville project.
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> How can I get a clear map of the housing proposal including the age restricted housing.
>
> Thank You, Dan Doolan
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Christina Love

From: Frances Peterson <fypeterson@outlook.com>
Sent: Monday, April 15, 2019 11:04 AM
To: Christina Love
Subject: GREENTREE  SPECIFIC PLAN AND DEVELOPMENT PROJECT

While I do have a few comments, I wonder if this report isn't a bit premature. How can someone identify the
impact of something when that something is is so unspecific, e,.g,., residential sections 1 through 7 could be
medium. medium high, or high density. The answer to that will certainly impact traffic. Also, what kind of
commercial?

My two main concerns are traffic and hydrology/water quality. As you are aware, all of the storm drains in
Leisure town were designed to drain into this area to maintain the ponds on the golf course. Will the
proposed detention basins be adequate to prevent flooding in Leisure Town.

The widening of Leisure Town Road is already planned. Which side of the road, east or west? What
improvements are planned for Gilley and Sequoia? Will there be more traffic control, e.g., lights, and where
will they be? I am assuming the road between the commercial and residential sections 4, 5, and 6 is Gilley
Way. If there are no new lights, will customers wishing to proceed south on Leisure Town Road have to go
down the new street to Sequoia to get to the light to turn right?

I see three roads into the area planned for 203 age restricted single family homes. Those two roads along
Yellowstone will certainly impact the traffic on Yellowstone and through the existing Golf Course Estate
community. What will happen to traffic on Leisure Town Road when residents of the new development are
trying to turn left into their community from Sequoia?

Finally, who will be responsible for maintaining the private park, trails and detention basins? Do the trails
include the requested 50 foot green strip behind the existing houses? If the private park is is located in the
parcel surrounded by residential 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5, what will keep it private, especially if customers from the
commercial areas must drive past to go south on Leisure Town Road?

Thank you for your attention to these comments. I will be attending the Open House on the 25th.

Frances Peterson
361 Grand Canyon Drive
Vacaville CA 95687
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Christina Love

From: Christina Love
Sent: Tuesday, April 16, 2019 11:59 AM
To: 'Judy Hudson'
Subject: RE: Greentree Project EIR

Hi Ms. Hudson,

Thank you for your comments and input. Your comments will be included for considerations in our data gathering and
analysis of the proposed project. We appreciate your participation in the public process and look forward continued
communications.

Regards,

Christina Love
Associate Planner
Advanced Planning Division
City of Vacaville

Tel (707) 449 5374
Fax (707) 449 5423
www.cityofvacaville.com
Information contained in the electronic communication is intended exclusively for the addressee(s) and may be of a
"Confidential" and/or "Privileged" nature. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete this communication
immediately.

From: Judy Hudson [mailto:judyhudson555@gmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, April 09, 2019 11:31 AM
To: Christina Love <Christina.Love@cityofvacaville.com>
Subject: Greentree Project EIR

Ms. Love, 
My name is Judy Hudson and I live in Leisure Town.  I am responding to the notice I received regarding the 
above mentioned project.  Below I have listed my concerns and comments.  I will be at the open house April 25, 
2019.

1.  I am concerned about the increase in traffic on Yellowstone Dr. and Sequoia Drive.  Currently Yellowstone 
Dr is used as a connector between Nut Tree Road and Leisure Town Road which increases the traffic 
flow.  With the development I foresee a large increase in traffic through Leisure Town.  I am opposed to that. 

2.  I am concerned about the Wildlife.  The Burrowing Owls, Ducks, Geese and others. So much of our open 
space is being developed and I believe we need to keep some of our open space for the wildlife.  

3.  I am concerned about the potential increase in crime.   

4.  Leisure Town has always been a quiet and peaceful place to live.  If the developer is allowed to complete the 
plan we will not longer have that quiet and peaceful environment to live.  That has always been a large reason 
why many have chosen to live in Leisure Town. 
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5.  I understand progress does happen but I am very opposed to turning Leisure Town into a busy subdivision 
with adjoining commercial.  

6.  It has been my understanding that when Syar  sold the Leisure Town property he made a commitment the 
golf course area would always be retained as open space for recreation.  I can appreciate why he needed to close 
the golf course but the property can be sold for open space/recreation.  Call me old school but it is my belief 
when someone makes a commitment they need to follow through on that commitment.  

I sincerely hope the City of Vacaville will not approve the project and leave this property as open 
space/recreation.

Thank you, 
Judy Hudson 
117 El Dorado Way 
Vacaville, CA 95687 
(209) 986-4141 
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Christina Love

From: Christina Love
Sent: Friday, April 05, 2019 11:00 AM
To: 'Flovis Flood'
Subject: RE: Greentree Project EIR
Attachments: CEQA in brief.pdf

Hi Mr. Flood,

Thank you for your email and questions. I am happy that you successfully received the notice packet. I understand that
the copy of the map that was mailed is not great, I apologize. Fortunately, on the last page, I provided the web address
that has links for the notice and the map that is in color and can be zoomed in. For your convenience, here is the link:
http://bit.ly/GreentreeProject
Please note that this website is where I will continue to post information.

Thank you for your comments regarding traffic concerns on Yellowstone Dr. The project is required to do a traffic
impact report and analysis, and Yellowstone will be part of that analysis. Traffic patterns and circulation will also be
analyzed and review to meet the City’s General Plan Polices and requirements.

The EIR is mandated to include 16 chapters, each with a specific focus that requires a special data report. Do help
illustrate this, I have attached the basic outline of the body of analysis for an EIR. EIR generally take 6 12 months to
complete. Part of that process includes the release of the Draft EIR with a 45 day public comment period. You will
receive a notice of when the draft is ready, and we will have a public comment meeting held at a Planning Commission
meeting.

Thank you again for your comments.
Regards,

Christina Love
Associate Planner
Advanced Planning Division
City of Vacaville

Tel (707) 449 5374
Fax (707) 449 5423
www.cityofvacaville.com
Information contained in the electronic communication is intended exclusively for the addressee(s) and may be of a
"Confidential" and/or "Privileged" nature. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete this communication
immediately.

From: Flovis Flood [mailto:flovisf@yahoo.com]
Sent: Thursday, April 04, 2019 5:13 PM
To: Christina Love <Christina.Love@cityofvacaville.com>
Subject: Greentree Project EIR

christina, 

I have comments on the subject letter sent to Leisuretown residents concerning the ER. 

Attachment #1 is too small with little detail. Please supply several much larger copies to the  
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Leisuretown office for pickup before the meeting.  

A few concerns that I have are traffic flow on Yellowstone Drive (25mph)  with 1300 new units. 
most of them including children getting to school and adults getting to work. 

All traffic flow should be directed to Orange Drive and Leisuretown Road. Not to Sequoia 
or Yellowstone Drive. 

What does the EIR expect to cover? air , water issues, pollution, etc? 

Thank you for your consideration on these matters. 

John Flood 
117 Olympic Circle 
Vacaville CA 95687 
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Christina Love

From: Christina Love
Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2019 2:59 PM
To: 'Monica Easley'
Subject: RE: Greentree Specific Plan and Development Comment Card

Hi Ms. Easley,

Thank you very much for your input. Your comments and questions will be included in our considerations of the
propose project. The mandatory reports that will be conducted for data gathering to assist in analyzing potential
impacts have only just begun, so your comments will be helpful and incorporated in them. We appreciate your
participation in the public process and look forward further communications.

Regards,

Christina Love
Associate Planner
Advanced Planning Division
City of Vacaville

Tel (707) 449 5374
Fax (707) 449 5423
www.cityofvacaville.com
Information contained in the electronic communication is intended exclusively for the addressee(s) and may be of a
"Confidential" and/or "Privileged" nature. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete this communication
immediately.

From:Monica Easley [mailto:ezdoesit204@sbcglobal.net]
Sent: Thursday, April 25, 2019 6:16 PM
To: Christina Love <Christina.Love@cityofvacaville.com>
Subject: Greentree Specific Plan and Development Comment Card

Dear Ms Love 

I am conveying my thoughts on the development of the Greentree Golf Course.  I live in Leisure Town on White Sands 
Drive.  I understand there is a proposal to route traffic from the new housing development onto White Sands Drive.  Those 
of us that live on White Sands Drive are very concerned about this.  Ours is a unique retirement community.  It is quiet, 
and there is no traffic other than from those of us that live here because it is not a through street.  It would be so disruptive
to us, and I'm sure there is another way of routing the traffic onto Leisure Town Road.  Please, please take our safety and 
serenity into consideration when you approve the traffic pattern for this retirement community.   

I am also concerned about development of a housing community across from the Leisure Town Hall.  It would make much 
more sense to build a park there.  It's a nice piece of land, but it would impinge upon the senior community quiet way of 
life to build family housing there, unless the plan is to build another senior community on that piece of land. 

Thank you for hearing me. 

Sincerely, 

Monica Easley  
143 White Sands Drive 
Vacaville, CA 95687 
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Christina Love

From: Christina Love
Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2019 3:15 PM
To: 'robert vahouny'
Subject: RE: For the record, our opinion on the revised Concept Plan and EIR

Mr. Vahouny,

Thank you very much for your input. Your comments and questions will be included in our considerations of the
propose project. The mandatory reports that will be conducted for data gathering to assist in analyzing potential
impacts have only just begun, so your comments will be helpful and incorporated in them. We appreciate your
participation in the public process. The April Open House was the first in a series of Open House meetings we will be
holding. We look forward future participation.

Regards,

Christina Love
Associate Planner
Advanced Planning Division
City of Vacaville

Tel (707) 449 5374
Fax (707) 449 5423
www.cityofvacaville.com
Information contained in the electronic communication is intended exclusively for the addressee(s) and may be of a
"Confidential" and/or "Privileged" nature. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete this communication
immediately.

Original Message
From: robert vahouny [mailto:robertvahouny@yahoo.com]
Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2019 9:25 AM
To: Christina Love <Christina.Love@cityofvacaville.com>
Subject: For the record, our opinion on the revised Concept Plan and EIR

Christina Love
Vacaville Planning Department
Dear Ms. Love

At the Vacaville Planning Department's Open House last Thursday, Aril 25th, opinion sheets were available but not
passed out. Did this get a representative sampling? Who counts the aye's and nay's on the opinion sheets? We have
several reasons to distrust both the Planning Department and the Community Development Department. There are
many inconsistencies, which we can innumerate.
In a call to Christina Love at the Planning Department on 4 02 19, I was told that the Syar team “talked to the

residents” about the revision. That is a misstatement. They spoke to neither the Estates Group or to us about the
revisions to the Jan 1nd Concept Plan.
The revised Concept Plan consists of:
Up to 1,091 homes (little changed)
Two parks of 3 acres and 6 acres (2 acres less)
Homes south of Sequoia Drive decreased from 253 to 203.
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Trials and pathways (9 acres, a nice increase)
This just tweaks Jan 1st Concept Plan. For the record, this is unsatisfactory.
Why not ask for our opinion before the revision and planned EIR were made,

rather than after?
Both our group and the Estates Group felt little involved.
The Estates Group wants a “Citizens Advisory Group”, we agree and we want to be included.
Our group is also willing to coordinate a joint meeting between the Green Tree Development Team, our group, LTHA

and Planning Department and members of the City Council.

Bob Vahouny, for 121 members of the Green Tree Citizens Group
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Christina Love

From: Christina Love
Sent: Friday, April 05, 2019 3:56 PM
To: 'Kelly Rohlfs'
Subject: RE: Greentree Specific Plan

Hello Ms. Rohlfs,

Thank you for your email and comments. To help address your comments please refer to the notice which includes
some of the highlights of the proposed project. The proposed project includes a variety of housing – from age restricted
single family detached, to medium density attached or detached, to apartments and condos – and a large area for a
variety of commercial uses. As you may be aware, this particular area of Vacaville does not have much in the way of
commercial uses that are geared towards neighborhoods. This project provides that opportunity, and would be within
walking distance. Additionally, the proposal includes acres of trails that connect the very southernmost part to the
northernmost part – thereby offering opportunities for alternative modes of transportation, should peoples chose
to. There are also two parks to offer outdoor space for recreation and gathering, and multiple detention basins with
opportunities for dual use during dry seasons.

Vacaville is committed to the idea of walkability and continues to make strides in creating better walkable spaces in,
around, and between residential, commercial, and recreational uses. For example, the interconnectivity of the newer
developments of Brighton Landing, Robert’s Ranch, and the Farm at Alamo Creek reflect large pedestrian pathways,
series of parks and open space, and various types of housing that homeowners in Vacaville seek. Further, Vacaville is
currently in the process of developing a Downtown Specific Plan and Connectivity Plan to provide this same focus in the
heart of our city.

Again, I thank you for your comments and participation.
Regards,

Christina Love
Associate Planner
Advanced Planning Division
City of Vacaville

Tel (707) 449 5374
Fax (707) 449 5423
www.cityofvacaville.com
Information contained in the electronic communication is intended exclusively for the addressee(s) and may be of a
"Confidential" and/or "Privileged" nature. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete this communication
immediately.

From: Kelly Rohlfs [mailto:krohlfs@stanford.edu]
Sent: Friday, April 05, 2019 9:58 AM
To: Christina Love <Christina.Love@cityofvacaville.com>
Subject: Greentree Specific Plan

Hello Ms. Love,
I own a house in Leisure Town that my mother in law lives in and have received the NOP for the Greentre Project. It’s
unfortunate that yet another car dependent neighborhood is planned for Vacaville, a town when I visit I am always
shocked by the number of obese people, including many children. This is an opportunity to think out of the box for
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Vacaville and develop a walkable mixed use area, perhaps include one or two cohousing complexes. I live in Mountain
View, CA and these new mixed use developments around me are very well received. People want to be able to walk and
bike to manage their daily lives, not hop in the car for each and every task. Houses for sale are rated on their walkability
for a reason.

Kelly Rohlfs, PE, MBA
Project Executive
Stanford University
Department of Project Management
3160 Porter Dr, Suite 200
Palo Alto, CA 94304
Cell 650 868 2315
krohlfs@stanford.edu
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Christina Love

From: Christina Love
Sent: Thursday, May 02, 2019 10:17 AM
To: 'Tim Bittle'
Subject: RE: Greentree Specific Plan and Development - Comments

Mr. Bittle,

Thank you very much for your input. Your comments will be included in our considerations of the propose project. The
mandatory technical reports that will be conducted for data gathering to assist in analyzing potential impacts have only
just begun, so your comments will be helpful and incorporated in them. We appreciate your participation in the public
process. The April Open House was the first in a series of Open House meetings we will be holding. We look forward
future participation.

Regards,

Christina Love
Associate Planner
Advanced Planning Division
City of Vacaville

Tel (707) 449 5374
Fax (707) 449 5423
www.cityofvacaville.com
Information contained in the electronic communication is intended exclusively for the addressee(s) and may be of a
"Confidential" and/or "Privileged" nature. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete this communication
immediately.

From: Tim Bittle [mailto:busyattic@gmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2019 11:07 PM
To: Christina Love <Christina.Love@cityofvacaville.com>
Subject: Greentree Specific Plan and Development Comments

Dear Ms. Love, 

I am opposed to the plan for redeveloping the former Green Tree golf course that was presented at the April 25, 
2019, Open House.  Please include my comments in the administrative record for the various city approvals 
being sought by the developer. 

I own property at 406 and 408 Yellowstone Drive.  I, like many other Leisure Town home owners, bought my 
property not because it had the best floor plan, was in the best condition, or had the best price.  I bought it 
because it backed up to a greenbelt.  Rather than a claustrophobic little back yard surrounded by high solid 
fencing, I have a low chainlink fence that does not interrupt the view as the yard flows into the open space 
behind it, home to songbirds and rabbits. 

If the property behind me had been undeveloped land, I would have had no reasonable expectation that it would 
stay that way.  But it wasn’t undeveloped.  It was developed with a golf course.  According to the City’s general 
plan and zoning ordinance, it would remain a golf course.  I had a reasonable expectation, then, that the view I 
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was buying would stay that way. 

The redevelopment plan presented at the Open House proposes a paved street directly behind my house.  Not 
even the back yard of a new house.  Because the greenbelt is not wide enough for a street with houses on both 
sides, the plan proposes a street with houses on only one side – the other side.  On my side there would be just a 
street, and cars. 

My neighbors on Yellowstone east of Teton Drive would have a little bit of green buffer between their yards 
and the street.  But in my block, between Teton Drive and Green Tree Drive, the proposed street would be very 
close to our yards. 

My first comment is that, at the very least, where the developer cannot preserve some meaningful open space 
buffer behind existing homes, the developer should not be allowed to build.  In my case that means the 
proposed street should end at Teton Drive, not continue past it into my block. 

My second comment is that, ideally, the developer should not be allowed to build on any of the skinny fingers 
of greenbelt that separate existing homes.  The developer should be limited to the large tracts fronting Leisure 
Town Road and Orange Drive.  CEQA requires mitigation when proposed development would eliminate 
recreational land and open space.  Mitigation usually involves the preservation and maintenance of some 
significant portion of the total land area. 

California law does not require the City to accommodate the developer’s desire to build on every buildable 
square inch of the property.  The approvals that the developer seeks are discretionary.  The City can impose, as 
a condition of granting discretionary approvals, a requirement that all of the skinny fingers of greenbelt 
currently separating existing homes shall be preserved and maintained as permanent open space.  That is my 
request.

Sincerely,

Timothy A. Bittle 
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Christina Love

From: Christina Love
Sent: Tuesday, April 02, 2019 2:56 PM
To: 'WILLIAM'
Subject: RE: Greentree development

Hi Mr. Spencer,

Thank you for your question. At this point in the project, we do not have that level of detail. The plan you received is
the concept plan. The details will be determined as the project process proceeds. For example, your particular question
would be something that we can and will address in the project’s Specific Plan where the design details will be spelled
out for the entire development. When staff is able to review a draft of the Specific Plan, we will hold another open
house meeting to share more of the detailed information.

Regards,

Christina Love
Associate Planner
Advanced Planning Division
City of Vacaville

Tel (707) 449 5374
Fax (707) 449 5423
www.cityofvacaville.com
Information contained in the electronic communication is intended exclusively for the addressee(s) and may be of a
"Confidential" and/or "Privileged" nature. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete this communication
immediately.

From:WILLIAM [mailto:spence2442@comcast.net]
Sent: Tuesday, April 02, 2019 12:32 PM
To: Christina Love <Christina.Love@cityofvacaville.com>
Subject: Greentree development

I live on the 100 block of Monterey Dr. which backs onto the golf course. The plans show a park to be located 
to the rear of my residence my question is what type of fencing or wall is planned to maintain privacy and 
security for the residence of this block? 

W.Spencer
spence2442@comcast.net
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Christina Love

From: Christina Love
Sent: Thursday, April 04, 2019 12:22 PM
To: 'mawoodsy@aol.com'
Cc: mschucart@comcast.net
Subject: RE: Attachment 1 Green Tree Project Map

Hello Mr. and Mrs. Woods,

Thank you for your email and questions. I am happy that you successfully received the notice packet. I understand that
the copy of the map that was mailed is not great, I apologize. Oftentimes, copies of maps of large areas (like Greentree)
that are sent as mailers are very difficult to send on a standard piece of paper. Fortunately, on the last page, I did
provide the web address that has links for the notice and the map that are not distorted by a copy machine. For your
convenience, here is the link: http://bit.ly/GreentreeProject
Please note that this website is where I will continue to post information.

As for your other questions, please see below:

We like to know if the railroad track looking lines behind our house are a retaining wall, noise barrier wall or 
what, please. Please understand that what you have received is the concept plan, it is not a detailed plan that includes
or identifies all the detailed design elements. That is one of the purposes of this meeting. This particular question is not
one that has yet to be raised, to my knowledge. This is an example of a great comment that the City can include in our
comments and directions to the developer while we create the detailed project design requirements (call the Specific
Plan).
I can add some clarity. The dotted line you see represents the pedestrian path. This is the existing pedestrian path that
is already there. The project does not propose to remove that path. On the other side of the path, where the proposed
homes are, could be short fence – similar to the existing fences on the path – or a taller fence, or wall. Again, that
design detail has not yet been determined.

In addition, it is unclear what are roadways, walking paths, houses, parks, and more. We am requesting that you 
resubmit a better quality source of information to residents of Leisure Town. Again, I understand the size and
quality of the copied map is difficult. However, the clear and colorful map is online and fully accessible through the link I
provided.

Thank you again for your email.
Regards,

Christina Love
Associate Planner
Advanced Planning Division
City of Vacaville

Tel (707) 449 5374
Fax (707) 449 5423
www.cityofvacaville.com
Information contained in the electronic communication is intended exclusively for the addressee(s) and may be of a
"Confidential" and/or "Privileged" nature. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete this communication
immediately.
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From:mawoodsy@aol.com [mailto:mawoodsy@aol.com]
Sent:Wednesday, April 03, 2019 5:40 PM
To: Christina Love <Christina.Love@cityofvacaville.com>
Cc:mschucart@comcast.net
Subject: Attachment 1 Green Tree Project Map

Our house is located at 514 Yellowstone Dr. in Leisure Town.  The Attachment 1 Map that came in the mail 
today (stapled to the EIR and NOP informational notice) is fuzzy and unclear. It is impossible to make out what 
is projected for the area behind our home. We would like to see a map key and more information, please. The 
paper is useless as presented/shown.  We like to know if the railroad track looking lines behind our house are a 
retaining wall, noise barrier wall or what, please. In addition, it is unclear what are roadways, walking paths, 
houses, parks, and more. We am requesting that you resubmit a better quality source of information to residents 
of Leisure Town. A clear map will allow Leisure Town residents to be  better prepared for the meeting date of 
April 25th. Without this information, it is difficult to determine the environmental effects of projected 
development of the space. Thank you for giving us the opportunity to be informed and have a voice in what is 
being developed in the Greentree area.

Melissa and Paul Woods 
514 Yellowstone Dr. 
Vacaville, CA 95687 
(707) 592-5056 
mawoodsy@aol.com

Sent from AOL Mobile Mail 
Get the new AOL app: mail.mobile.aol.com
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Christina Love

From: Christina Love
Sent: Tuesday, May 07, 2019 2:58 PM
To: 'Nancy A. Piotrowski, Ph.D.'
Subject: RE: Attached letter re: NOP for Greentree EIR

Ms. Piotrowski,
Thank you for your letter. We are aware of the borrowing owls on the project site. We are aware of their California
protected species listing. We have been and will continue to work with the Department of Fish and Wildlife on impacts
to the owls and habitat, and any necessary mitigation for impacts will be formed with the help of DF&W. As part of the
EIR, a biological and species impact report will be conducted to assist in the impacts analysis. Further, Vacaville does
comply with the Draft Solano County Habitat Conservation Plan that has been drafted by Solano County Water Agency.

Thank you again for your comments and participation.
Regards,

Christina Love
Associate Planner
Advanced Planning Division
City of Vacaville

Tel (707) 449 5374
Fax (707) 449 5423
www.cityofvacaville.com
Information contained in the electronic communication is intended exclusively for the addressee(s) and may be of a
"Confidential" and/or "Privileged" nature. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete this communication
immediately.

From: Nancy A. Piotrowski, Ph.D. [mailto:napiotrowski@yahoo.com]
Sent: Friday, May 03, 2019 6:35 PM
To: Christina Love <Christina.Love@cityofvacaville.com>
Cc: Ph.D. Nancy A. Piotrowski <piotrowskiconsultation@gmail.com>
Subject: Attached letter re: NOP for Greentree EIR

Dear Ms. Love - 

Please find our attached letter regarding the NOP for the Greentree EIR process. 

We noted that comments were due by 5/3/19, which is today.  Please confirm receipt. 

Nancy A. Piotrowski, Ph.D. 
Conservation Chair, Napa Solano Audubon Society 
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